

20.12.2024
Sl. No.23(DL)
Court No. 36
Cp

CPAN 951 of 2022
In
WPA 17055 of 2021

Hayadar Majabin @ Majabin Hayader
@ Mahjaben Haider & Anr.
Vs.
Shri Gopal Saha & Ors.

Mr. Shamik Chatterjee,
Mr. Aditya Bikram Mahata,
Mr. Sahil Kabir

... for the Applicants.

Mr. Sankha Subhra Ray

... for the Municipality.

A report has been filed by the Kamarhati Municipality. It is submitted that as soon as the officials of the Kamarhati Municipality had gone to demolish the structure, the municipality was served with an order of ad interim injunction passed by a civil court in a Title Suit.

The learned advocate appearing for the applicants submits that judicial propriety demanded that the order of this court should be followed and not that of the civil court. It is submitted that the suit has been filed collusively, to frustrate the order of this Court.

Whether the civil court has been apprised of the order of demolition passed by this court is a matter of doubt. In any event, the municipality shall take steps in the suit. The applicants are also at liberty to take steps in the suit.

Let the matter appear in the monthly list of
February, 2025.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)